# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

In the Matter of Staff's Review of Commission Rules 4 CSR 240-20.060 (Cogeneration), 4 CSR 240-3.155 (Filing Requirements for Electric Utility Cogeneration Tariff Filings) and 4 CSR 240-20.065 (Net Metering)

Case No. EW-2018-0078

#### NOTICE OF DRAFT RULE FOR COMMENT

**COMES NOW** the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, by and through counsel, and for its *Notice of Draft Rule for Comment* in this matter hereby states:

 On September 27, 2017, the Commission opened this working case to gather information and facilitate discussion regarding possible amendment of its rules related to cogeneration and net metering, specifically 4 CSR 240-20.60, 4 CSR 240-3.155, and 4 CSR 240-20.065.

2. Two rounds of responses and comments were filed: the initial comments in October 2017 and responsive comments to the initial stakeholder responses in November 2017.

3. After consideration of stakeholder input, Staff now files in this docket a draft rule reflecting proposed modifications to Chapter 20. Staff asks that the interested parties to this docket file comments on this proposed draft rule by June 15, 2018. This draft does not include the recent revisions to IEEE 1547 interconnection standards. Staff intends to schedule a workshop in the near future to discuss with stakeholders the incorporation of the IEEE 1547-2018 revisions.

WHEREFORE, Staff prays the Commission will accept this Notice of Draft Rule

for Comment; direct interested parties to this docket to provide comments; and grant

such other and further relief as the Commission considers just in the circumstances.

Respectfully submitted,

## <u>/s/ Nicole Mers</u>

Nicole Mers Deputy Counsel Missouri Bar No. 66766 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65012 (573) 751-6651 (Telephone) (573) 751-9285 (Fax) Nicole.mers@psc.mo.gov

Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail, or First Class United States Postal Mail, postage prepaid, on this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of May, 2018, to all counsel of record.

## /s/Nicole Mers